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Michel MAKET, my staff and I have the honour and great pleasure of helping knowledgeable collectors, enlightened
art lovers or one-day visitors discover this collection of paintings by Henri Martin which has remained unknown until now,
simply gathering dust for over 30 years in an uninhabited flat in Rennes. The paintings were collected more than a century
ago by a passionate patron of the arts who brought together more than forty of them: Paul Riff.
Each and every one of these works : country life scenes, landscapes, portraits of Muses, exudes an atmosphere of great
serenity which the artist must have felt when he was painting as he would say “ with love ” and which, I sincerely hope, you
will share with us during this auction.

Carole Jézéquel

THE

COLLECTOR

Paul - Louis RIFF was born on the 16 October 1858 in
Maubeuge in a family originally from Alsace. He married
Jeanne HORVILLE on the 20 September 1888 in Amiens.
He started his professional life as a lawyer of the Amiens
Court of Appeal and then turned towards the magistracy.
In 1885 Paul RIFF was appointed a judge in Senlis, then
in Compiègne in 1886 and Avesne-sur-Helpe in 1887.
Later, in 1897, he was appointed presiding judge in this
same town located near Maubeuge. Finally he was
appointed court counsellor in Douai in 1903 and then
Chamber President at its Court of Appeal.
Paul RIFF was made a knight of the Legion of Honour on
the 27 July 1918 for “ services rendered to France in the
presence of the enemy ” and became an Officer of the
French Legion of Honour on the 31 December 1923. In
his Legion of Honour file one can read : “ This magistrate
of a high professional and moral calibre by generously
giving his own funds to charity with a jealous discretion
contributed through his unclassifiable energy to allowing
the hospital and assistance establishments in Douai to
remain open during the German occupation and to
safeguard their movable and real property. Due to his
devotion he was interned as a hostage ”.
After the war he took early retirement as his captivity had
rendered his health poor and he had to take care of his

PAUL RIFF
only daughter Pauline who was also ill from the
consequences of the war.
They went to live in Nice. Paul Riff died in Douai in 1929
and was buried in Nice at the Cimiez cemetery.
Pauline - Marie - Juliette RIFF (12 April 1890 Amiens - 1 June
1978 Nice) remained a spinster. She is buried in Nice
next to her parents.
A secret collector, to this day little is known about Paul
RIFF’s relationship with the artist even though four paintings
are dedicated either to him, to his wife or to his daughter
Pauline.
The “ dépôt des […] avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie
Douai ” labels often noted in our descriptions almost
certainly refer to works that were put into safe keeping by
Henri DUHEM during the war. The lawyer Henri DUHEM
(1860 -1941), painter, collector and Douaisien friend of
Henri MARTIN and numerous other artists remains the link
to the faded ties that Paul RIFF maintained with the painter.
Among the 64 letters sent by Henri Martin to Henri
DUHEM kept at the Chartreuse museum in Douai, four
mention the name of Paul RIFF and reveal that he was a
shrewd collector, sufficiently enlightened so as to be the
author of the preface of the Henri LE SIDANER exhibition
catalogue at the MANCINI gallery in 1897.
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1

HENRI MARTIN
PROFILE WITH VEIL, 1902
Oil on canvas, mahogany frame decorated with mouldings by Bellery - Desfontaines,
signed and dated upper right, with dedication : à Melle POPO souvenir affectueux, stamp of
trader of colours P. FOINET FILS et LEFEBVRE on the back of the painting
67 x 43 cm - (26” 3/8 x16” 15/16).
20 000 / 30 000 € - (27 000 / 40000 $)

5

….my preoccupation with the rendering of
atmosphere grew by itself after three months spent in
the countryside, being tête - à - tête with nature.
Following its various effects I was brought to paint
differently. Full light, dazzlingly bright and diffused,
blurring the figures and the landscape, imperiously
obliged me to convey it as I could, but otherwise than
by overlapping strokes, by stippling, by the
decomposing of tone. I know full well that my
technique irritates many people. But what does the
method matter! I do not pretend to have discovered a
decisive, a definitive one; each day I keep searching
in every direction looking for something better.
Letter to his friend Bernard Marcel (Director of the
Marble depot and art critic).
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HENRI MARTIN
GIRL PICKING FLOWERS, 1894
Oil on canvas, oak frame painted in grey decorated with little columns and mouldings probably
by Bellery - Desfontaines,
signed and dated lower right, with dedication : à Mme Paul RIFF respectueux hommages.
60 x 38 cm - (23” 5/8 x 15”).
35 000 / 50 000 € - (47 000 / 67 000 $)

7

3

HENRI MARTIN
LE CHRIST ET LA SAMARITAINE, 1894
Oil on canvas, wooden frame painted in green grey with fluted decoration,
signed and dated lower left, stamp of trader colours P. FOINET Paris on the back of the painting.
61 x 46 cm - (24” x 18 1/8”).
16 000 / 22 000 € - (21 500 / 29 500 $)
EXHIBITED
Galerie Georges Petit, Paris, 1910, n° 148.
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4

HENRI MARTIN
MOWER AND GIRL AT THE EVENING NEAR THE HAMLET, 1895
Oil on canvas, wooden frame painted in green grey with fluted decoration (small accidents in
the frame), labels on the back : Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai
et A. GUINCHARD et FOURNIRET emballeurs rue Blanche à Paris,
signed and dated lower left (light wear), stamp of trader of colours on the back : P. FOINET.
44 x 51 cm - (17” 5/16 x 20” 1/16).
25 000 / 35 000 € - (33 500 / 47 000 $)
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Art et Décoration, 1900.

These chaste and singular figures are the favourite
creations of Henri Martin’s brain. Daughters of his
imagination, they follow him in life, like companions,
sisters, loyal and reliable inspirations, appearing at
every twist and turn along his path. We have just seen
them isolated; we will come across them once again
mingling with every manifestation of his thoughts, their
long black hair flowing unrestricted into the winds and
holding high the golden Lyre.
Léonce Bénédite, Art et Décoration, 1900.

5

HENRI MARTIN
MUSE, DERNIERS RAYONS, 1898
Oil on canvas, oak frame decorated with mouldings and with patina probably by Bellery Desfontaines, labels on the back : Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower right.
83 x 95 cm - (32” 11/16 x 37” 7/16).
70 000 / 100 000 € - (94 000 / 135 000 $)
BIBLIOGRAPHIE
L’Art méridional, mai 1898, compte-rendu du Salon, Jean de L’Hers, p. 73.
Art et Décoration, La Lyre et les Muses par Henri Martin, article by Léonce Bénédite, 1900, vol.VII, reproduced
in colours.

LITERATURE
This work relates to a drawing described and reproduced under n°110 in the exhibition Henri Martin, Toulouse,
Palais des Arts, février - mars 1983 and Paris, avril - mai 1983.

EXHIBITED
Union Artistique de Toulouse, 1898.
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6

HENRI MARTIN
FARMER SEATED ON A TERRACE, 1895
Oil on canvas, wooden frame painted in beige with fluted decoration,
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower left, stamp of the trader of colours P. FOINET Paris on the back.
61 x 50 cm - (24” x 19” 11/16).
20 000 / 30 000 € - (27 000 / 40 000 $)
LITERATURE
L'Art méridional, Jean Garrigues, juillet 1899, n° 123.

EXHIBITED
Le Hall de la Dépêche, Toulouse, 1899.

In 1899 at the Hall de la Dépêche exhibition, Henri Martin hung a child’s head painted in extremely bright
colours, but also, a peasant resting under a canopy whilst waiting for his evening meal or bed-time, in front
of the door of a bedroom in which the twigs from a few bundles of firewood surely blaze.
Jean Garrigues, L’Art Méridional, 1 July 1899.
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HENRI MARTIN
YOUNG GIRL UNDER A SHADED VAULT
Oil on canvas, wooden frame at arched sight painted in green grey probably by Bellery Desfontaines,
monogram lower right.
57 x 67 cm - (22” 7/16 x 26” 3/8).
30 000 / 40 000 € - (40 000 / 54 000 $)
LITERATURE
On a photograph, the artist is in front of this painting in his studio, catalogue of the exhibition in Toulouse,
1983 p.304 (see lot n° 36).

To the sound of organ chords, he calls upon this renaissance that our poets sing about; he invokes his God
Wagner delivering the Ghost Ship to gusting winds and immortal Spring to the Athens of the North. Discreet
and nimble, they murmur the pure benefit of art in Life, the angel - winged laughing Muses: everything passes,
their kiss says, except in the strange twilight, the sculptural melody of our whisperings which are verses.
Parnassus and Paradise !
Raymond Bouyer, l’Ermitage, May 1898.
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The bewitching presence of the woman is the fruit of
the opposition between her serene attitude and the
expressive intensity which emanates from her deep and
fixed stare. The long cascading hair on her shoulders
isolates the face from the purely shaded coloured
background.This mysterious impression is strengthened
by the enigmatic smile.
Here mystery begets seduction.

HENRI MARTIN
8
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FASCINATION
Oil on canvas, mahogany frame at arched sight sculptured with decoration of poppies by
Bellery - Desfontaines (small crack at the frame),
incomplete label on the back : … emballeurs P. NA 76 rue Blanche … Riff à Douai,
not signed.
59 x 51 cm - (23” 1/4 x 20” 1/16).
35 000 / 50 000 € - (47 000 / 67 000 $)

15

9

16

HENRI MARTIN
SHEPHERD BRINGING IN ITS SHEEPS, 1894
Oil on canvas, wooden frame painted in green grey with fluted decoration,
signed and dated lower right.
65 x 54 cm - (25” 9/16 x 21” 1/4).
20 000 / 30 000 € - (27 000 / 40 000 $)

HENRI MARTIN
10

WOMAN WITH A LYRE, 1894
Oil on canvas, wooden frame painted in beige with fluted decoration,
signed and dated lower right.
67 x 43 cm - (26” 3/8 x 16” 15/16).
28 000 / 35 000 € - (37 500 / 47 000 $)
LITERATURE
This painting relates to Harmonie, Museum of the Chartreuse de Douai, work presented at the exhibition
Henri Martin, du rêve au quotidien, 2008 - 2009, n° 23.

For him the lyre is the emblem of inspiration, generous enthusiasm, fecund and creative genius. It is also as
with G. Moreau, the emblem of order, moderation, rhythm and harmony; it is the lyre which conducts the
universal choir of the worlds.
Léonce Bénédite, Art et Décoration, 1900.
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When I go out, after a good day’s work, the sun
having shone and the sky still coloured by the
melancholy tinges of sunset, I still have thus a little light
enabling me to see, o! I devour with my eyes, I’m
learning, I’m learning, if I dared and if I could, I would
kiss nature, o! It is she who is our beautiful model and
who painters insult ! ...
Henri Martin’s Correspondance, 1880 -1885.

HENRI MARTIN
11
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MÉDITATION
Oil on canvas, wooden frame sculptured with golden stucco of Louis XIV style (small accidents
in the frame),
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -13 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed lower right.
73 x 99 cm - (28” 3/4 x 39”).
50 000 / 70 000 € - (67 000 / 94 000 $)
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HENRI MARTIN
12
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FARMERS SEATED IN FRONT OF A DOOR
Oil on canvas, oak frame decorated with mouldings and patina by Bellery-Desfontaines (small
lack lower left in the frame),
signed lower right.
54 x 94 cm - (21” 1/4 x 37”).
35 000 / 45 000 € - (47 000 / 60 500 $)

HENRI MARTIN
13

YOUNG GIRL WITH FLOWERY DRESS, 1895
Oil on canvas, wooden frame painted in green grey with fluted decoration,
incomplete label on the back : … rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated on the left.
61 x 40 cm - (24” x 15” 3/4).
16 000 / 22 000 € - (21 500 / 29 500 $)
Henri Martin’s strokes are varied from every point of view, none is identical; they strive to transcribe the
imponderables, air, shadow and light around bodies to be captured and translate the invisible waves vibrating
between the eye of the artist and his model.
Gaston Poulain, art critic and curator
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Marquayrol.

Peintres d’aujourd’hui, 1910.

… the little girls near a pond, laughing sunny faces,
merely expressing the pleasure of living in the open
air and in freedom !
Achille Segard, Les peintres d’aujourd’hui, 1914.
Marquayrol, the house which was bought in 1900 at
à Labastide - du - Vert in the Lot, was to feature
prominently in Henri Martin’s life and work. He spent
about five months a year there surrounded by his
family, painting mostly in the open air. The doors, the
pergola, the arbour, the balcony and of course the
ponds of his property are motifs which are close to his
heart : everything is coloured, calm and serene.

14

Catalogue galerie Georges Petit, 1910.

HENRI MARTIN
LE BASSIN
Oil on canvas, mahogany frame sculptured with floral decoration by Bellery - Desfontaines,
label on the back : n° 5,
signed lower left.
66 x 88 cm - (26” x 34” 5/8).
120 000 / 160 000 € - (161 000 / 215 000 $)
LITERATURE
Peintres d’aujourd’hui, Henri Martin, sa vie, son œuvre, Jean Valmy-Baisse, 1910, n°5, reproduced under
the title “Le Bassin”.
Art et Décoration, Henri Martin, Jacques Copeau, 1910, p.180, reproduced under the title “ Petite fille
au bassin ”.

EXHIBITED
Galerie Georges Petit, Paris, n°5, under the title “ Le bassin ”.
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HENRI MARTIN
CONSOLATION, 1896
Oil on canvas, wooden frame painted in green grey with fluted decoration (small accidents in
the frame),
signed and dated lower right.
81 x 54 cm - (31” 7/8 x 21” 1/4).
18 000 / 25 000 € - (24 000 / 33 500 $)
LITERATURE
Art et Décoration, La Lyre et les Muses par Henri Martin, article by Léonce Bénédite, 1900, vol.VII,
reproduced p. 8.
Relates to a painting entitled Douleur, 1894, Quittenbaum, Munich, 2000, lot n°144.
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HENRI MARTIN
SHEPHERD AND ITS SHEEPS IN THE CAUSSES, LOT
Oil on canvas, oak frame at arched sight decorated with mouldings and patina by Bellery Desfontaines,
signed lower right, incomplete label : P… Emballage de tableaux 76 rue Blanche exposition
de … n°… Mr Riff.
85 x 105 cm - (33” 7/16 x 41” 5/16).
50 000 / 80 000 € - (67 000 / 108 000 $)
One of the landscapes in the Lot which first of all seduced Henri Martin was the Causse, dry moorland from
which great slabs of rock emerge and which leave between them small earthy patches upon which sprouts,
with difficulty, a little low-growing grass and where a few bushes and a few small oaks come.
Claude Juskiewenski, Henri Martin paysagiste et décorateur languedocien, p.161.
These landscapes are the delicious Lot valleys with their soils of yellow and pink and rows of poplars so light,
so frail, so fresh bordering the stream. They are the scanty plateaus strewn with loose grey stones and thin
grass where tall shepherds, from the centre of their herds shrouded in shadow, gaze out into the distance,
with a long look, at the twilight setting.
Albert Fleury, 1905.
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Art et Décoration, 1900.

This painting entitled Amour and dated 1894 well
illustrates the relationship that Henri Martin maintained
for a short time with the Rosicrucian movement founded
in 1891 by Joséphin Péladan (1858 -1918).
The first exhibition was held in 1892 at the DurandRuel gallery where Henri Martin exhibited. This current
reflects the will to return to the ideal and the spiritual in
art, in contrast to contemporary materialism and
pictorial realism.
In this work Henri Martin reveals a young winged child
bearing a quiver symbolising love surrounded by
decorative plant motifs. The peacock feathers
symbolise beauty, the roses passion, the held lily purity.
This mysterious representation of the child in symbiosis
with nature is characteristic of the symbolic imagery
and the search of the ideal of the Rosicrucian
movement. An ephemeral movement moreover, and
which our painter was soon to soon leave as he
exhibited for the last time in this group in 1895.

17

... the childish face of Love smiles in a frieze of flowers
and amongst the multicoloured charms of a garden.
Jean de l’Hers, L’Art Méridional, 1st April 1895.

HENRI MARTIN
L'AMOUR, 1894
Oil on canvas at tondo sight, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in green grey,
label on the back : Dépôt des 12-13 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower left, incomplete label : …AVEZ tableaux et objets d’art 76 Paris Mr Riff
and stamp of trader of colours P. FOINET Paris.
65 x 65 cm - (25” 9/16 x 25” 9/16).
40 000 / 50 000 € - (54 000 / 67 000 $)
LITERATURE
Art et Décoration, La Lyre et les Muses par Henri Martin, article by Léonce Bénédite, 1900, vol.VII,
reproduced p.10.

EXHIBITED
Société des Amis des Arts de Bordeaux, 1893, n° 406.
Salon des Artistes Français, 1894.
Galerie Georges Petis, Paris, 1910, n° 143.
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HENRI MARTIN
L'ENFANT PRODIGUE, 1899
Oil on canvas, oak frame at arched sight with patina by Bellery - Desfontaines (lacks in the frame),
label on the back : Dépôt du 16 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower right.
51 x 85 cm - (20” 1/16 x 33” 7/16).
18 000 / 25 000 € - (24 000 / 33 500 $)
LITERATURE
Art et Décoration, La Lyre et les Muses par Henri Martin, Léonce Bénédite, 1900, vol.VII, a preparatory
drawing of the figure is reproduced p. 2.
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HENRI MARTIN
THREE MUSES
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in green beige,
signed lower right.
52 x 85 cm - (20” 1/2 x 33” 7/16).
28 000 / 35 000 € - (37 500 / 47 000 $)
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They are the lyre-carrying muses who rise like floating
scarves up into a tender sky above Elysian meadows
where sages lie.
Albert Fleury, 1905.
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HENRI MARTIN
SHEPHERD AND THREE MUSES, 1900
Oil on canvas, oak frame at arched sight decorated with mouldings and patina by Bellery Desfontaines, label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -13 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower right, stamped on the back : P. FOINET.
65 x 81 cm - (25” 9/16 x 31” 7/8).
35 000 / 50 000 € - (47 000 / 67 000 $)
LITERATURE
Relates to the group of muses in the painting “ Sérénité ” at the Orsay museum.
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HENRI MARTIN
FIRST STEPS IN FRONT OF THE FARM
Oil on canvas, oak frame with fluted decoration and patina,
not signed.
42 x 81 cm - (16” 1/2 x 31” 7/8).
20 000 / 30 000 € - (27 000 / 40 000 $)
The Love of life, the worship of nature, these are the two terms which seem to best define Henri Martin’s
personality.
Jacques Copeau, Art et décoration, 1910.
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HENRI MARTIN
WOMAN CROWNED WITH LAURELS, 1895
Oil on canvas (small cracks), wooden frame with sculptured decoration and golden stucco of
Regence style (accidents in the frame),
signed and dated lower left.
64 x 52 cm - (25” 3/16 x 20” 1/2)
25 000 / 35 000 € - (33 500 / 47 000 $)
LITERATURE
Most likely the work exhibited at the Salon des Artistes Français of 1896 under the title Portrait study which
Armand Sylvestre made the following description : “ The beauty of the model in her proud latin blooming
shows through... like a pagan Jocond in the bushness of her magnificent hair, in the majestic surrounding
of a dress in a dark scale carrying in itself the purple shades of a stormy night where the stars rises.”
A. Sylvestre, La Dépêche du 6 mai 1896.
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Henri MARTIN in his studio in front of The bridge
at Labastide - du - Vert

… what was important, were the studies and the
paintings undertaken directly in natural surroundings, in
front of sites that are near the charming village
(Labastide du Vert) where Mr Henri Martin works
during a large part of the year. It is in his paintings
that all Henri Martin’s great qualities were to be
revealed: scrupulous sincerity, emotion when
confronted with nature, the gift of being able to see
through large powerful strokes and the ability to
transpose onto his canvas all the shimmering of the sun
and light, the force, the consistency, the freshness and
the brilliance of tone.
Achille Segard, Les peintres d’aujourd’hui, 1914.

My dear Duhem,
So here now Douai museum has probably thanks to
your initiative, decided to have one of my canvases
[…] and I would prefer no matter what the amount of
money you dispose of, to give you a canvas which I
am painting today. The little village of Labastide which
you saw last year at Riff’s with the bridge, which he
has preferred to keep. Don’t you think it’s better than all
that can be found at Piettre’s?
Letter to Henri Duhem, 1906 -1907, kept at the
Chartreuse museum in Douai

The Marquayrol property overhangs Labastide-du-Vert.
So it was from its balcony that Henri Martin so frequently
portrayed the village and the bridge that spans the river
Vert, at different times of the year and at different times of
the day following the example of Claude Monet.
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HENRI MARTIN
LE PONT À LABASTIDE - DU - VERT
Oil on canvas, oak frame decorated with mouldings and patina by Bellery - Desfontaines (very
small accidents in the frame),
signed lower right.
63 x 88 cm - (24” 13/16 x 34” 5/8).
80 000 / 120 000 € - (108 000 / 161 000 $)
LITERATURE
The painting is shown on an easel in front of the artist on a photograph reproduced in the catalogue of
the exhibition in Toulouse in 1983, p. 2.
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HENRI MARTIN
24
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PENSIVE WOMAN AT DUSK
Oil on canvas (small cracks), wooden frame with sculptured decoration of vegetable foliages
and pearls (accidents at the frame),
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
not signed, inscribed on a label on the back of the canvas : Envoi de Mr Martin 284 boulevard
Raspail Paris à Mr Beaune garde à Champault commune de Ronnet en gare de Marcillat Allier,
petite vitesse.
53 x 62 cm - (20” 7/8 x 24” 3/8).
18 000 / 25 000 € - (24 000 / 33 500 $)

HENRI MARTIN
25

SUNNY VALLEY, 1897
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in beige,
signed and dated lower right.
60 x 46 cm - (23” 5/8 x 18” 1/8).
30 000 / 40 000 € - (40 000 / 54 000 $)
The fields, this mixture, recreated rather than described, of the earth, of the air, of the weather at a given time;
old hovels with walls impregnated by the sun, their puteals and their flowers; the sweet sylvan solitudes; the
iridescent hills; the meadows planted with fine poplars and which cross the steel - like gleam of a stream.
Jacques Copeau, Art et décoration, 1910.
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Art et Décoration, 1900.

“ Toulouse ! the ancient town where still bloom For
poets, your golden flowers, Clémence Isaure ”.
Charles Cros, 1888.
[…] I have recently learned that you had asked
Bernheim to buy the Clémence Isaure from him. Then
we’d pick up a canvas from Piettre’s. The Clémence
Isaure which I saw a few days ago at the home of the
art lover who is not inclined to part with it, at least not
for the moment, made a fairly good impression on me,
it reminded me of the time when my search for the
ideal was deeply wary of a direct field of vision, and
in spite of what I am thinking and pursuing today,
I feel pleasure at having painted it, and consequently
I approved your choice, but I don’t think you’ll be able
to find anything equivalent at Piettre’s […]
Letter to Henri Duham, 1906 -1907, kept at Douai’s
Chartreuse museum.
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A legendary medieval character of the town of
Toulouse, Clémence Isaure appears to be the founder
of Toulouse’s Floral Games, one of the most ancient
literary societies in the West that refers to Rome’s floral
games. The institution was founded in 1323 by several
poets who formed the Consistori del Gay Saber with
a view to restoring lyric art following the Inquisition
crusades against the Albigensian in the 13th century.
The legendary figure of Clémence Isaure was thus
invented so as to have the Toulouse municipality
finance the society and thereafter became a tutelary
figure of the town. The numerous representations that
Henri Martin made of her bear witness to his love for
the town and its history. Here the poetess imposes a
face - on view of herself upon the spectator, her calm
presence accentuated by a bluish veil. Her face is
framed with oleander branches, a symbol of glory, but
also of fleeting love. She holds her lyre in front of her,
an attribute of Apollo, Orpheus and the Muses, symbol
of poets and cosmic harmony.

HENRI MARTIN
CLÉMENCE ISAURE, 1895
Oil on canvas at arched sight, wooden frame with golden stucco in Louis XIV style (accidents in
the frame),
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -13 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower right.
67 x 55 cm - (26” 3/8 x 21” 5/8).
35 000 / 50 000 € - (47 000 / 67 000 $)
LITERATURE
Art et Décoration, La Lyre et les Muses par Henri Martin, article by Léonce Bénédite, 1900, vol.VII,
reproduced p.1.
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HENRI MARTIN
VIRGIN IN THE COWSHED, 1893
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in green grey, label on the back :
Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower right.
46 x 61 cm - (18” 1/8 x 24”).
16 000 / 22 000 € - (21 500 / 29 500 $)
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HENRI MARTIN
PENSIVE MUSE IN A GARDEN, 1894
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in green grey,
signed and dated lower left.
65 x 49 cm - (25” 5/8 x 19” 5/16).
30 000 / 45 000 € - (40 000 / 60 500 $)
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Henri Bellery - Desfontaines.

Henri Bellery - Desfontaines was born in Paris in 1867.
A student of Jean-Paul Laurens, he befriended Henri
Martin. Painter and illustrator, he also created
decorative Art Nouveau groups. The complicity
between the two artists illustrates the rapprochement
which occurred between Art Deco and the Fine arts
at the end of the 19th century.
His Art Nouveau frames are in osmosis with Henri
Martin’s works. The mahogany frames carved with
umbels, poppies or simple elegantly proportioned
patterns, often with an arched design, are an
extension of the painting and not a demarcation
destined to isolate the latter from its environment. The
carved plants either share or complement the
symbolism of the paintings which were displayed,
and sometimes even conceived as a set which
blended the setting with the painting, the carving and
the furniture, in coherent decorative programmes.
The Rêverie Automnale figure seems to blend in with
the forest surrounding her, totally absorbed in her own
thoughts and abandoned, her body following the line
of trees which are themselves bending under her
leaning, creating an osmosis between a human figure
and the landscape. However, Henri Martin does not
content himself with a melancholic expression but
complements the latter through a free execution, in
warm tones of pure orange, yellow, blue and green,
just like a final shaft of sunlight striking before the night.
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HENRI MARTIN
RÊVERIE AUTOMNALE, 1900
Oil on canvas, mahogany frame at arched sight with sculptured umbelliferae decoration by
Bellery - Desfontaines (very small accidents in the frame),
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917 M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed an dated lower right.
127 x 100 cm - (50” x 39” 3/8).
120 000 / 160 000 € - (161 000 / 215 000 $)
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Catalogue galerie Georges Petit, 1910.

A first time, in 1893, three long robed troubadours
with heads squeezed inside pointed hooded
cassocks, converse about things of the mind in the
narrow clearing of a pine forest, which opens to their
charmed ears, through the silky rustling of its needles
in the calm evening breeze, a weak and melodious
murmur. They are the Muses, mysterious spirits of
burgeoning forests, of the day’s final ardour, of
imagination exalted by the mildness of the moment
and the splendour of the spectacle, daughters both of
nature and of man, who ring out among the branches
their golden lyres.
Léonce Bénédite, Art et Décoration, 1900.
This painting is also entitled Les poètes du Gai
Savoir. In poetry the Consistoire du Gai Savoir, a
literary society founded in 1323 was made up of free
thinkers called troubadours who defended courtly
love and the art of loving. Three Muses stroking their
lyres bring here inspiration to the three troubadours.

HENRI MARTIN
30

LES TROUBADOURS, CIRCA 1893
Oil on canvas, oak frame with patina,
not signed.
56 x 46 cm - (22” 1/16 x 18” 1/8).

16 000 / 24 000 € - (21 500 / 32 300 $)

LITERATURE
This painting is also entitled : Les poètes du Bois Sacré or Les poètes du Gay Savoir.
Sketch for the decor of the room of the Illustres in the museum of the Jacobins in Toulouse.
An engraving depicting the same subject under the title Les Troubadours is shown in l’Illustration, Salon de
1893, 29 avril 1893, p. 8.

EXHIBITED
Galerie Georges Petit, Paris, 1910, n° 147.
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HENRI MARTIN
BACK FROM THE FIELDS
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in green grey (small accidents in
the frame),
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -13 avril 1917, M. Riff,
signed lower left.
54 x 65 cm - (21” 1/4 x 25” 9/16).
20 000 / 30 000 € - (27 000 / 40 000 $)

32

HENRI MARTIN
MUSES IN A LANDSCAPE, 1897
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in beige,
signed and dated lower right.
83 x 64 cm - (32” 11/16 x 25” 3/16).
45 000 / 60 000 € - (60 500 / 81 000 $)
It is Henri Martin’s glowing softness that I would like to praise. A painter of the open air and of broad daylight,
he is careful to avoid any form of brutality. His strength is delicate and nuanced.
Jacques Copeau, Art et décoration, 1910.
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What lends to his artist’s and colourer’s temperament
its personality, its accent and its true value is his love
for his native region, the keen understanding he has of
elementary souls and the life of earth, trees, objects,
rustic houses and skies.
Achille Segard, Les peintres d’aujourd’hui, 1914.
I shall have to come to Douai, pick out a few canvases
at Riff’s, not many though, as my production over these
last few years would be nearly sufficient to fill the great
hall. I shall see you of course. I am, we are, delighted
my dear Duhem. Bravo. Yours ever from us to you
both. Henri Martin.
Letter to Henri Duham, kept at Douai’s Chartreuse
museum, in connection with the George Petit gallery
exhibition, 1910.
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HENRI MARTIN
GOATHERD IN FRONT OF AN OLD HOUSE IN LABASTIDE
Oil on canvas, wooden sculptured frame in Louis XIV style on an flat oak frame (accidents in the
frame),
signed lower right.
101 x 118 cm - (39” 3/4 x 46” 7/16).
60 000 / 90 000 € - (81 000 / 121 000 $)
LITERATURE
This painting relates to the the work entitled La vieille maison aux derniers rayons, kept in the Musée des
Beaux - Arts in Reims.
The figure of the goatherd relates to the one in the painting entitled La Vieillesse, decor of the Savings Bank
in Marseille, 1904.

EXHIBITED
Galerie Georges Petit, Paris, most likely the n°145 : La vieille maison à Labastide.
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34

HENRI MARTIN
PRAYER, 1892
Oil on canvas (small restoration), wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in green grey
(small accidents in the frame),
label on the back : Maison TOUSSAINT et FERRET emballeurs de la Direction des Beaux - Arts,
H. Martin n° 3 exposition Toulouse.
signed and dated lower right with dedication : A Mr Paul Riff très respectueux hommage.
47 x 47 cm - (18” 1/2 x 18” 1/2).
10 000 / 15 000 € - (13 500 / 20 000 $)
Henri Duhem praises this beneficial manifestation of a gifted soul, contrary to artificial and passing agitation,
of a man who knows no compromise or weakness, who is touched by the grace which transports one to the
summits where genius enslaves creation to his thoughts…
Henri Duhem, La Renaissance.
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HENRI MARTIN
LANDSCAPE OF THE LOT, YELLOW FIELDS
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in beige,
signed lower right.
55 x 46 cm - (21” 5/8 x 18” 1/8).
25 000 / 35 000 € - (33 500 / 47 000 $)
This landscape relates to the lot n° 32.
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Henri MARTIN in his studio in front of the
painting Young girl under a shaded vault
(Lot 7) and The Justice on his right.
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HENRI MARTIN
LA JUSTICE, 1897
Oil on canvas, oak frame decorated with mouldings with patina by Bellery - Desfontaines,
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
monogram and date lower left.
83 x 103 cm - (32” 11/16 x 40” 9/16).
70 000 / 100 000 € - (94 000 / 135 000 $)
LITERATURE
On a photograph of the artist in his studio, reproduced in the catalogue of the exhibition in Toulouse in
1983, p.304, the painting is exposed on the right of the artist on an easel.
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HENRI MARTIN
SAINT FRANÇOIS D'ASSISE, 1894
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with sculptured stylized plant decoration (accidents and restorations
in the frame),
label on the back : Dépôt des 12 -14 avril 1917, M. Riff rue de la Mairie Douai,
signed and dated lower right, incomplete label in the back : Exposition…n°…Mr Riff à Douai.
52 x 64 cm - (20” 1/2 x 25” 3/16).
14 000 / 20 000 € - (19 000 / 27 000 $)
EXHIBITED
Galerie Georges Petit, Paris, 1910, n° 144.

His painting strives through natural means towards eerie harmony, towards ethereal balance. I can make out
tension around the heights, the premonition of a region where the newer air, the purer light would feed the
souls with a more immaterial food.
Jacques Copeau, Art et décoration, 1910.
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HENRI MARTIN
COUPLE IN CONVERSATION IN FRONT OF A FARM
Oil on canvas, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in beige (small accident in the frame),
not signed, stamp of trader of colours P. FOINET on the back of the canvas.
69 x 56 cm - (27” 3/16 x 22” 1/16).
18 000 / 25 000 € - (24 000 / 33 500 $)
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Art et Décoration, 1900.

The choice of the representation of the painting entitled
Charité reveals the dual paths followed by Henri
Martin around the mid 1890s. The scene is situated in
front of an old stone house, most probably Labastide du - Vert, which one finds in other compositions by the
artist. However the painter does not only represent a
simple village view, he idealizes his subject by adding
an angel flying above the door, leaving the onlooker
to choose how to interpret the significance of this
supernatural presence, the onlooker only being guided
by the work’s title.
This composition brings together the artist’s two passions
at that time, symbolism and rural landscapes, in an
extremely nuanced depiction of coloured harmonies.
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HENRI MARTIN
CHARITÉ, 1895
Oil on canvas (little restotration lower left), wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in green
grey (very small accidents in the frame),
signed and dated lower right.
65 x 54 cm - (25” 9/16 x 21” 1/4).
25 000 / 35 000 € - (33 500 / 47 000 $)
LITERATURE
Art et Décoration, La Lyre et les Muses par Henri Martin, article by Léonce Bénédite, 1900, vol.VII,
reproduced p. 6.
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Throughout the whole period in which he was carrying within himself the premonition of future work, the artist
undertook to paint from nature, especially in the summer months, without knowing exactly what they would
be used for, direct studies, extremely cluttered with details. These are small paintings, copies of reality. They
can be used as documents without ever being brought together as such in a much wider - ranging composition.
Claude Juskiewenski, Henri Martin paysagiste et décorateur languedocien, p.188.

HENRI MARTIN
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LANDSCAPE WITH TREES AND HILLS, 1894
Oil on panel, golden framing sticks (small accidents in the frame),
monogram and date lower right, dedicated to Mademoiselle Popo.
32 x 40 cm - (12” 9/16 x 15” 3/4).
3 000 / 5 000 € - (4 000 / 7 000 $)

41

FIELDS AND BLUE HILLS
Oil on panel, wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in beige,
signed lower left.
31,5 x 40 cm - (12” 5/16 x 15” 3/4).
3 000 / 5 000 € - (4 000 / 7 000 $)

42

LANDSCAPE WITH HILLS AND CLOUDY SKY
Oil on two faces panel (lack upper right), wooden frame with fluted decoration painted in
beige,
not signed.
31,5 x 39,5 cm - (12” 5/16 x 15” 5/8).
2 500 / 3 500 € - (3 500 / 4 700 $)
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43

43

JEAN-PAUL LAURENS
STUDIES FOR LES AMBASSADEURS - LES FUNÉRAILLES DE CHLODOWIG - HARIBERT RÉPUDIE INGOBERGHE
Three oil on canvas sketches under one frame forming triptich (cracks and little restorations),
each signed.
40 x 32 cm pour two ; 40 x 27 cm for the other.
2 500 / 3 500 €
(15” 3/4 x 12” 9/16 for two, 15” 3/4 x 10” 5/8 for the other).
(3 500 / 4 700 $)
LITERATURE
Those three paintings are sketches for the plates of the Récits des Temps Mérovingiens by Augustin Thierry
(1795 -1856).

Born into a modest family at Fourquevaux in the Haute - Garonne, Jean-Paul Laurens entered the Beaux - Arts
school in Toulouse and then Paris as a student of Léon Cogniet and the landscape artist Alexandre Bida.
Influenced by the historicism which was fashionable during the second half of the 19 th century, his preferred
subject matter was the representation of medieval events, often with religious connotations. His works stand
out from those of his contemporaries through their historical realism combined with great erudition and above
all a consummate artistic sense of direction in which his staged use of empty space dramatizes the instances
he represents. He met with rapid success which brought him awards and official commissions as well as a
place to be reckoned with within the circles of artistic education as he replaced Meissonnier at the Institut,
becoming the head of the Toulouse Academy then professor at the Académie Jullian where he had a large
number of students. An excellent portrayer of historical scenes, he was chosen to illustrate Augustin Thierry’s
Récits des Temps Mérovingiens a highly successful book at that time. Jean - Paul Laurens was also selected for
numerous important decorative projects such as Paris’ Hôtel de Ville and the Odéon theatre. He undertook
the Mort de Sainte Geneviève work at the Panthéon and partly decorated Toulouse’s Capitole.

60

45

44

44

JEAN-PAUL LAURENS
CHILD SNUGGLED UP AGAINST HIS MOTHER, STUDY FOR “ LE TREMBLEMENT DE TERRE À BORDEAUX ”
Oil on canvas (small restorations), golden frame stick (small accidents in the frame),
signed lower right, on the back of the canvas : Emmanuel CHENOZ rue de Condé près du
Musée du Luxembourg.
46 x 32 cm - (18” 1/8 x 12” 9/16).
800 / 1 200 € - (1 000 / 1 600 $)
LITERATURE
Preparatory painting for the plate n° 39 of the Récits des Temps Mérovingiens by Augustin Thierry (1795 1856).

45

MEROVINGIAN WARRIOR
Oil on canvas, golden frame stick (small accidents in the frame),
signed lower right, on the back of the canvas : Emmanuel CHENOZ rue de Condé près du
Musée du Luxembourg.
45 x 27 cm - (17” 3/4 x 10” 5/8).
800 / 1 200 € - (1 000 / 1 600 $)
LITERATURE
Sketch for the decor of the Panthéon, The death of Sainte geneviève, upper frieze on the left part, ordered
to the artist in 1874.
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HENRI MARTIN BIOGRAPHY
1860 Born in Toulouse on the 5th August into a modest family, his father
was a cabinetmaker.

1903 Decorations for Marseille‘s Caisse d’Épargne Le Travail and for
Toulouse’s Capitole a large triptych : Les Faucheurs.

1875 Primary school-leaving certificate.
Numerous visits to the Augustinian convent, a picturesque
museum where he develops his artistic sensibility.

1905 Officer of the Legion of Honour (Légion d’Honneur).

1877 Frequents the École des Beaux-Arts in Toulouse under the
tutelage of Jules Garipuy, one of Delacroix’s students.
There, he meets Paul Gervais, Jean Rivière, Henri Marre.
1879 Receives a municipal grant of 1500 Francs, goes to Paris to
Jean-Paul Lauren’s studio, meets H. Bellery - Desfontaines.
1880 First studio at 21, rue de Laval, Paris.
Appears at the French Artists’ Exhibition (Salon des Artists
Français) where he was to exhibit regularly in the future.
1881 Marries Marie-Charlotte Barbarroux.
New studio at 27, rue du Faubourg Saint Jacques, Paris.
Death of his father.
1882 Birth of his first son.
1883 First- class medal for Paola de Malatesta et Francesca de Rimini
aux enfers.
New studio at 89, rue Denfert-Rochereau, Paris.
1884 Birth of his second son.
1885 Receives a grant for a trip to Italy thanks to his work Les Titans
luttent contre Jupiter. Travels with Aman- Jean and Ernest Laurent.
Discovers the works of Giotto and the Macchiaioli, the
technique of Segantini and the dazzling light of the South. “After
having seen Italy, I painted with love” (H. Martin)
1889 The Fête de la Fédération which wins him the Gold medal at
the Universal Exhibition causes a scandal due to his “pointillé”.
(stippling) technique.
Birth of his third son.
1892 Participates in the Rose + Croix Salon.
1893 Birth of his fourth son Jacques Martin - Ferrières (1898 -1972).
Exhibited at the Rose + Croix Salon.
1895 Decorates Paris’ Hotel de Ville (City hall) : Apollon et les muses.
Holidays at Saint Paul Cap de Joux (Tarn), where the Rivière
family owns a house.
1896 The exhibition of his works at the Mancini Gallery rue Taitbout
in Paris is a triumph.
Holidays at Saint Paul Cap de Joux.

1907 Medal of Honour at the Crépuscule exhibition.
Large new studio at the Dépôt des Marbres, on the île des
Cygnes, not far from rue de l’Université. Before that Henri Martin
had a studio at 280, boulevard Raspail.
1908 Decor of an office at the Palais de l’Élysée in Paris.
1909 Long stay in Venice where he was to return almost every year.
1910 Solo exhibition at the Georges Petit Gallery in Paris bringing
together two hundred canvases, amongst which eight owned
by Mr.Riff.
Henri Martin turns down the contract Georges Petit offers him
following the success of this exhibition.
1911 Buys a 12 horsepower Delahaye roadster he uses to visit the Lot
and neighbouring counties.
He discovers Saint - Cirq - Lapopie.
Makes the decors for the apartments of doctor Herbécourt’s
(dining room furniture designed by Henri Bellery - Desfontaines)
and Charles Stern.
1912 Buys a house in the picturesque village of Saint - Cirq - Lapopie
(Lot).
1914 Appointed Commander of the Legion of Honour (Légion
d’Honneur).
Carries out the decoration for the Palais de Justice in Paris : Le
Travail.
Receives a commission for La France laborieuse se présentant
devant le Conseil d’État (commission completed 10 years later).
Lives at Labastide - du - Vert during the war.
1917 -1918
Elected to the Académie des Beaux-Arts. Debussy and Rodin
who were supposed to accompany Henri Martin under the
Dome died before the completion of the project.
1920 Decorates the apartment of the Tissier family.
1923 Buys a house at Collioure.
1926 Second solo exhibition at the Georges Petit Galery, Paris.

1897 Turns down an offer from art-dealer Vollard fearing he would
lose his independence.

1927 Les Vendanges, triptych for the grand staircase of the Lot
prefecture.

1898 Knight of the Legion of Honour (Légion d’Honneur).
Produces the decor for Toulouse’s Capitole : Clémence Isaure
apparaissant aux Troubadours.

1932 Monument aux morts memorial for the town of Cahors.
Decorations for Béziers’ Chamber of Commerce.

1899 Is praised by Puvis de Chavannes for Sérénité.
Holidays at Saint Vincent Rive d’Olt near Cahors.
1900 Buys the Marquayrol property at Labastide-du-Vert in the Lot
where in the future he would stay every spring as well as during
the war and at the end of his life. This place was to greatly
feature in his work.
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1906 Decoration for the Henri Martin room at the Capitole in Toulouse
Les bords de la Garonne where once again one comes across
his dearest friends : Jean Jaurès, his master Jean - Paul Laurens
and Henri Bellery - Desfontaines, a faithful friend.

1935 Retrospective exhibition at the Petit Palais, Paris (over 75 works
presented).
Le Luxembourg polyptych for the town hall of Paris’
5 th arrondissement.
1939 Retires at Labastide - du - Vert.
1943 Henri Martin dies at Labastide-du-Vert on the 12 th November
1943 where he is buried.

B IBLIOGRAPHIE S ÉLECTIVE
Correspondance, 64 lettres d’Henri Martin à Henri Duhem entre 1895 et 1935, Musée de la Chartreuse de Douai (Nous remercions
Mademoiselle Anne LABOURDETTE, conservatrice du Musée de la Chartreuse de Douai pour son accueil et ses conseils).
Jean de l’HERS, l’Art Méridional, 1895.
Jean GUARRIGUES, l’Art Méridional, 1899.
Léonce BÉNÉDITE, Art et Décoration, La lyre et les muses par Henri Martin, janvier 1900, volume VII.
Jacques COPEAU, Art et Décoration, 1910.
Jean VALMY-BAISSE, Peintres d’Aujourd’hui, Henri Martin, sa vie, son œuvre, Librairie Félix Juven, Paris, 1910, n° 5.
Catalogue de l’exposition Henri Martin, Galerie Georges Petit, Paris, 11 juin au 13 juillet 1910.
Achille SEGARD, Peintres d’aujourd’hui, Les décorateurs : Henri Martin - Aman-Jean - Maurice Denis - Édouard Vuillard, Paris, 1914, tome II.
Catalogue de l’exposition Henri Martin, Petit Palais, Paris, 1935.

L’Art Méridional, janvier 1939, N° 41.
Catalogue de l’exposition Henri Martin, Kaplan Gallery, Londres, juillet 1961.
Jacques MARTIN-FERRIÈRES, Henri Martin, sa vie, son œuvre, Presses du Compagnonnage, 1967.
Claude JUSKIEWENSKI, Henri Martin, paysagiste et décorateur languedocien, Thèse de 3e cycle, Université de Toulouse Le Mirail, 1974.
Catalogue de l’exposition Henri Martin, études et peintures de chevalet, Palais des Arts de Toulouse, février - mars 1983, Mairie Annexe du
5e arrondissement, Paris, avril à mai 1983.
Catalogue de l’exposition Henri Martin, Regaard Museum, Hellerup, Danemark, 12 septembre au 17 décembre 1995.
Catalogue de l’exposition The Paintings of Henri Martin, Hammer Galleries, New-York, Anderson Galleries, Beverly - Hills, 2005.
Catalogue de l’exposition Henri Martin du rêve au quotidien, peintures conservées dans les collections publiques françaises, Musée de Cahors
Henri Martin et Musée départemental Rignault de Saint-Cirq-Lapopie, 7 juin au 6 octobre 2008, Musée des Beaux - Arts de Bordeaux, 23
octobre 2008 au 1er février 2009, Musée de la Chartreuse de Douai, 13 mars au 10 juin 2009.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
By bidding at auction the bidder agrees to be bound by these conditions.

1 - RENNES ENCHÈRES AS AGENT
Except as otherwise stated Rennes Enchères acts as agent for the seller. The
contract for the sale of the property is therefore made between the seller and
the buyer.

2 - BEFORE THE SALE
Examination of property
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to examine personally any property
in which they are interested, before the auction takes place. Condition reports
are usually available on request.

3 - DURING THE SALE
• Registration before bidding
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a registration form and provide
identification before bidding. We may require the production of bank or
other financial references.

• Absentee bids
We will use reasonable efforts to carry out written bids delivered to us prior
to the sale for the convenience of clients who are not present at the auction
in person, by an agent or by telephone. Bids must be placed in the currency
of the place of the sale. If we receive written bids on a particular lot for
identical amounts, and at the auction these are the highest bids on the lot, it
will be sold to the person whose written bid was received and accepted
first. Execution of written bids is a free service undertaken subject to other
commitments at the time of the sale and we do not accept liability for failing
to execute a written bid or for errors and omissions in connection with it.

• Telephone bids
If a prospective buyer makes arrangements with us prior to the
commencement of the sale, we will use reasonable efforts to contact them to
enable them to participate in the bidding by telephone but we do not accept
liability for failure to do so or for errors and omissions in connection with
telephone bidding.

• Video or digital images
At some auctions there may be a video or digital screen. Errors may occur
in its operation and in the quality of the image and we do not accept liability
for such errors.

• Successful bid and passing of risk
Subject to the auctioneer’s discretion, the highest bidder accepted by the
auctioneer will be the buyer and the striking of his hammer marks the
acceptance of the highest bid and the conclusion of a contract for sale
between the seller and the buyer. From then, each lot is the exclusive
responsibility of the buyer. We will retain items sold until all amounts due to
Rennes Enchères have been received in full in good cleared funds.

• French “droit de préemption”
In some cases, the French State has the right to purchase a lot in priority to
any other buyer, as provide the French law (articles of law L. 123-1 and
L.123-2 of the French « Code du Patrimoine »). This is called the « droit de
préemption ». In this case, when the last bid has been made for a lot, a
French State representative can formulate a preemption declaration and buy
the object for the highest bid. The decision of preemption has to be confirm
fifteen days after the sale at the latest. Rennes Encheres cannot be responsible
for any administrative decision of preemption.

4 - AFTER THE SALE
• Buyer’s premium
In addition to the hammer price, the buyer agrees to pay to us the buyer’s
premium together with any applicable tax and charges. The buyer’s premium
is 20 % of the hammer price of each lot.
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Accepted means of payment are:
Check in Euros.
Cash in Euros within following limitations: 3 000 € when the buyer is a
French private individual or a merchant, 7 500 € when the buyer is a private
foreign resident. In any case, the buyer will have to provide a copy of his or
her ID card or passport and proof of domicile.
Bank transfer in Euros to Rennes Encheres account.
Name of the bank: Banque Populaire de l’Ouest.
IBAN : FR76 1670 7001 0211 0218 6892 408 - BIC : CCBPFRPPREN.

• Value added tax (VAT)
Items within our sales are subject to VAT. Under certain circumstances it is
possible for the VAT applied to the hammer price to be reimbursed for export
purposes, subject to documentary evidence.

• VAT reimbursement in case of extra European Union export: any
invoiced VAT will be reimbursed to the persons who are not European Union
residents, provided that the buyer formulates a written request at the latest
three months after the sale, and subject to the presentation of the single
administrative document (SAD) on which Rennes Enchères will have to
appear as the sender and the buyer as the addressee.

• VAT reimbursement for European Union professionals: any invoiced
VAT will be reimbursed to any professional buyer making part of one of the
European Union country, provided that the buyer formulates a written request
at the latest one month after the sale and provides his or her VAT identification
number and a proof of export in the concerned European country, subject to
respect of the customs rules, and at the latest one month after the sale.

• Payment
Immediately following the sale, the buyer must provide us with his/her name
and permanent address and, if so requested, details of the bank from which
payment will be made. The buyer must pay the full amount due (comprising
the hammer price, buyer’s premium and any applicable taxes). Rennes
Encheres may require, especially in order to avoid any doubt, to realize any
appropriate verification regarding the fight against money laundering and
terrorism financing. Whatever the case, if these verifications appear to be
unsatisfactory, Rennes Enchères keeps the right to cancel the sale and to
institute any legal action authorized by law.

• Assurance
The buyer has to insure his/her purchase(s) on his/her own. Rennes Enchères
cannot be responsible for any damage.

• Collection of purchases
We shall be entitled to retain items sold until all amounts due to Rennes
Enchères have been received in full in good cleared funds or until the buyer
has satisfied such other terms as we, in our sole discretion, shall require.

• Packing, handling and shipping
Although we shall use reasonable efforts to take care when handling,
packing and shipping a purchased lot, we are not responsible for the acts
or omissions of third parties whom we might retain for these purposes.
Similarly, where we may suggest other handlers, packers or carriers if so
requested, we do not accept responsibility or liability for their acts or
omissions.

• Remedies for non payment
If the buyer fails to make payment in full in good cleared funds within the time
required by paragraph 4(b) above, we shall be entitled in our absolute
discretion to exercise one or more of the following rights or remedies (in
addition to asserting any other rights or remedies available to us by law).
* This translation is provided for information only. In the event of a dispute,
only French written conditions of sale would be valid.
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